
AGENDA 
 

ORMOND BEACH 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS  

 
 

November 6, 2013 
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 7:00 P.M. 

I. ROLL CALL 

II. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
A. July 31, 2013 

III. NEW BUSINESS  

A. Case No. 13-125:   11 Bridget Terrace, Pool Screen Enclosure Variance. 
This is a request from Joseph Eggars, property owner of 11 Bridget Terrace, 
for a variance to locate a pool screen enclosure at a setback of 4.16’ along 
the rear property line.  Section 2-50(X)(1)(c)(2) of the Land Development 
Code requires a 10’ setback for a pool screen enclosure to the rear property 
line.  The applicant is requesting a 5.84’ variance to the pool screen 
enclosure standard with a resulting setback of 4.16’ to the rear property line. 
 

IV. OTHER BUSINESS 

V. ADJOURNMENT  
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M I N U T E S  
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

July 31, 2013                                                                                      7:00 p.m. 

Commission Chambers 
22 South Beach Street 
Ormond Beach, Florida 

I. ROLL CALL 
Members Present Staff Present 
 
Jean Jenner    Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 
Dennis McNamara Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney  
Ryck Hundredmark   Meggan Znorowski, Minutes Technician 
Sue Parkerson 
Bruce Teeters 
Tony Perricelli (excused) 
Norman Lane (excused) 
     

 
II. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

 
A. arch 6, 2013 MinutesM  

 
Mr. Hundredmark moved to approve the March 6, 2012 Minutes as submitted.  Mr. 
Perricelli seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion was unanimously 
approved. 
 
III. NEW BUSINESS 
 
A. Case No. 13V-077: 711 South Atlantic Avenue, front yard variance 

 
Mr. Spraker, Senior Planner, City of Ormond Beach stated this is an application for a 
variance at 711 South Atlantic Avenue, the Coral Beach Hotel for a canopy at the main 
entrance to the hotel to provide shelter while guests are loading and unloading. Mr. 
Spraker explained the location, orientation, and characteristics of the property, and stated 
staff is recommending approval. 
 
Mr. Hundredmark moved to approve the variance as submitted.  Mr. Jenner 
seconded the motion.  Vote was called, and the motion unanimously approved. 
 
B. Case No. 13V-072: 141 Cardinal Drive, lot width and side yard variances 
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Mr. Spraker stated this is an application for a variance at 141 Cardinal Drive. Mr. Spraker 
explained the history, location, orientation, and characteristics of the property and 
subdivision. 
 
Mr. Hundredmark asked if the variance is approved, will the City allow the structure to 
be rebuilt if it is destroyed. 
 
Mr. Spraker responded yes. 
 
Mr. Teeters asked if other variances had been approved in this subdivision in the past. 
 
Mr. Spraker replied yes; staff has recognized that there are issues within this project.  Mr. 
Spraker explained that the only way to rectify the issue is if the HOA was able to get all 
of the members to agree to amend the development order. 
 
Mr. Patrick Kelly, President and Chairman of Board for the Ocean Village Villas HOA, 
stated that the HOA is in favor of the variance. Mr. Kelly explained that in the opinion of 
HOA Board the Ortonas have done a fantastic job rebuilding a somewhat dilapidated 
house and have turned it into a gem in the community. 
 
Mr. Tony Ortona, homeowner in Ocean Village Villas since 1990, stated he loves this 
community and is grateful to have located in this area. Mr. Ortona continued that many of 
his family members also own in Ocean Village Villas, and he owns 3 units in the 
community. 
 
Mr. Manual Leo, co-owner with Mr. Ortona of 141 Cardinal Drive, stated this unit is 
where they are going to be spending their holidays, and will not be renting the unit. 
 
Tom Seaman, Flagler Beach, general contractor for applicant, stated he spoke with Tom 
Griffith, Plans Examiner, when designing the remodel should they wish to convert to a 
duplex later. Mr. Seaman explained that the fire walls, separate electrical panels, and the 
like are already in place. 
 
Mr. Hundredmark moved to approve the variance as submitted.  Mr. Jenner 
seconded the motion.  Vote was called, and the motion unanimously approved. 
 
 
IV. OTHER BUSINESS 
 
None. 
 
V. ADJOURNMENT  
 
As there was no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:24 p.m. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 

______________________________  
Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Dennis McNamara, Chair 
 
Minutes prepared by Meggan Znorowski. 

 
Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal 

any decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at 
this public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such 
purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is 
made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented 
at the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request.  Failure to be present 
or to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for 
any variance.  In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, 
by motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a 
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the 
applicant and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) 
minutes for members of organizations and other individual speakers.  Additional time 
shall be allowed to respond to questions from the board. 

Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons 
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or 
any other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 
677-0311 for information regarding available aids and services. 



STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
DATE: October 22, 2013 

SUBJECT: 11 Bridget Terrace Pool Screen Enclosure Variance 
APPLICANT: Joseph Eggars 

FILE NUMBER: 13-125 
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

 
INTRODUCTION:  
This is a request from Joseph Eggars, property owner of 11 Bridget Terrace, for a 
variance to locate a pool screen enclosure at a setback of 4.16’ along the rear property 
line.  Section 2-50(X)(1)(c)(2) of the Land Development Code requires a 10’ setback for 
a pool screen enclosure to the rear property line.  The applicant is requesting a 5.84’ 
variance to the pool screen enclosure standard with a resulting setback of 4.16’ to the 
rear property line. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use 
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single Family Medium Density) on the City’s Official 
Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation 
and zoning district.   
Adjacent land uses and zoning: 

 
Current Land Uses 

Future Land Use 
Designation Zoning 

North Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 

South Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 

East Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 

West Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-3 (Single Family Medium 
Density) 

 
 
 

[11.06.2013 BOAA, 11 Bridget Terrace, Staff Report.docx] 
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Site Aerial 
 

 

 

 

A B 

Existing 
pool 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The subject property is located within a cul-de-sac and is a conforming lot of record.  
According to the Volusia County Property Appraiser, the house was constructed in 1978 
and the pool in 1985.  The applicant purchased the home in July 2013.  This application 
is unique based on the fact that the applicant owns the property under consideration for 
the variance and the property immediately behind the subject property at 1111 Parkside 
Drive.  In the application the applicant stated that the intent is for his family “to reside in 
both houses to provide additional space of ourselves and also guest space for children 
and grandchildren”.   
The applicant has expressed a desire to place a pool screen enclosure over the existing 
pool for similar to past applications for many reasons, which include:  

1. The trees on their property and on abutting properties have become more mature 
and have produced more droppings of leaves and branches. 

2. There is a desire to not impact the trees in the area of the pool though pruning or 
removal. 

3. The lack of the pool screen enclosure has lead to consistent and escalating pool 
maintenance.   

4. To prevent small animals from entering into the pool. 
5. To increase the enjoyment and ability to use the pool. 

When the pool screen setback is applied to this property, the screen would be in the 
water of the pool.  The proposed screen pool enclosure meets the required 7.5’ setback 
along the side interior lot line. 
 

[11.06.2013 BOAA, 11 Bridget Terrace, Staff Report.docx] 
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ANALYSIS: 
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the 
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical 
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific 
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for 
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required 
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the 
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely 
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the 
variance to all who may apply.”   

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
Case for the variance:  The special condition relates to the location of the existing 
pool and deck that was constructed in 1985.  The location of the pool and deck 
does not allow the opportunity to construct a screen enclosure that can meet a 
10’ setback.   
Case against the variance: Alternatively, one may argue that the location of the 
pool and deck is not a special condition and is common through out the City.  
The existing pool and deck is conforming and the screen enclosure should not be 
permitted. 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant. 
Case for the variance: The applicant recently purchased the property in July of 
this year after the pool and deck had been constructed.  The special conditions 
did not result from the actions of the applicant.   
Case against the variance:  None. 

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the 
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
Case for the variance: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would 
prevent the construction of the pool screen enclosure.  Meeting the 10’ screen 
enclosure setback would require the enclosure to be located entirely in the pool 
water and is not possible.  This condition is a direct cause of the location of the 
1985 location of the pool and deck.  Pool screen enclosures are commonly 
enjoyed by other properties in the same neighborhood and zoning district. 

[11.06.2013 BOAA, 11 Bridget Terrace, Staff Report.docx] 
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Case against the variance: The Land Development Code establishes standards 
for screen enclosure setbacks and based on individual properties, not all sites 
can have pool screen enclosures.   

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum 
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 
Case for the variance:  There is no practical alternative if a screen enclosure is to 
be allowed.  As stated previously, applying the setback would require the pool 
screen enclosure in the water of the pool.  The request is the minimum 
necessary in order to allow the construction of the screen enclosure.  Staff has 
not received any objections or correspondence against the variance request.   All 
surrounding property owners have provided a signature for the variance 
application. 
Case against the variance:  As stated in criteria 3, property owners do not have 
an absolute right to screen enclosures at less than 10’ to the property line.  In the 
past, one primary consideration of variance applications has been the impact to 
neighboring properties.   

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the 
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical 
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute 
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Case for the variance:  The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the 
construction of the pool screen enclosure.       
Case against the variance:  None.   

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
Case for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or 
public hazards.   
Case against the variance:  None.   

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of 
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code 
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the 
essential character of, the area surrounding the site. 
Case for the variance:  The request will not diminish property values or alter the 
character of the surrounding area.  One purpose of the variance process is to 
measure the impact of the improvement subject to the variance on adjoining 
properties.  The applicant is the property owner of 1111 Parkside Drive 
immediately to the rear of the screen enclosure.  Any future property owner 
would be aware of the existing screen enclosure and can make a determination 
to buy or not to buy the property based on the existing conditions.  Staff has not 
received any objections and believes that the screen enclosure would not alter 
the character of the neighborhood.      

[11.06.2013 BOAA, 11 Bridget Terrace, Staff Report.docx] 
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[11.06.2013 BOAA, 11 Bridget Terrace, Staff Report.docx] 

Case against the variance:  None.           
8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 

special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or 
structures in the same zoning district. 
Case for the variance:  The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights 
that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or unique 
circumstance for their property.   
Case against the variance:  One can argue that granting the variance requests 
will lead to multiple applications for screen enclosures for pools with less than a 
10’ setback.  Staff would state that there have been requests in the past for these 
types of situation, most recently 176 Woodland Avenue, 2 Springwood Trail, 24 
Queen Ann Court, and 146 Wildwood Avenue.  Each application is a unique 
situation that must be reviewed independently based on the variance criteria, 
input from the required notification, and testimony at the public hearing.       

RECOMMENDATION:   It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
APPROVE the following variances to allow the construction of a pool screen enclosure 
at 11 Bridget Terrace with a setback of 4.16’ along the rear property line, requiring a 
variance of 5.84’ to the required 10’ setback contained in Section 2-50(X)(1)(c)(2) of the 
Land Development Code. 

  



Exhibit A 
 

Variance Exhibit 
 
 





Exhibit B 
 
 

• Maps and Pictures 
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Exhibit C 
 

Applicant Provided 
Information 

 
 
 































 

CITY OF ORMOND BEACH 
FLORIDA 

PLANNING     M E M O R A N D U M 

TO: Board of Adjustment and Appeals members 

FROM: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

DATE: October 24, 2013 

SUBJECT: Summary of vaiances approved by the BOAA and administrative 
varinaces 

 
Attached are two summaries: (1) listing of variance cases reviewed since fiscal year 
2006-2007 and there status and (2) listing of administrative variances approved by the 
Planning Department.  These lists are provided for your information to detail the history 
of variances, what has been approved, and what has actually been constructed.   
If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at 
Steven.Spraker@ormondbecah.org or at (386) 676-3341.  Thank you. 
 
 
   

mailto:Steven.Spraker@ormondbecah.org
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# Date Location Description of Action Regulation Variance

1 July 22, 2009 924 Northbrook Drive

Reduction of pool screen enclosure setback from 10' to 5' 
based on fact that the property abuts the Tomoka State 
Park.  Standard allows the reduction to 5 feet for the pool 
screen enclosure if property abuts an HOA common area 
or conservation area.

Section 2-50.X.c.2 Reduction to a 5 foot pool 
screen enclosure setback

# Date Location Description of Action Regulation Variance

1 November 20, 2009 717 Luna Drive
Construction of a garage addition of 8 feet.  Based on the 
existing front property line, there is a small triangle clip of 
the required 30 foot setback of no more than 3 feet.

Section 2-14.B.9.a

Reduction of front yard 
setback from 30 feet to 27 

feet for a small triangle 
clip.

2 January 8, 2010 1040 Arroyo Parkway

Placement of a mobile home on a non-conforming lot that 
is 80 feet wide and 70 feet deep.  The requests proposes 
a 1foot front yard adjustment and 1.5 foot rear yard 
adjustment.

Section 2-21.9a.b.

Front setback: Reduce 
setback to 24 feet, 1 foot 

variance
Rear setback:  Reduce 
setback to 18.5 feet, 1.5 

foot variance.

3 September 9, 2010 778 N. Ridgewood Avenue Expansion of single family house Section 2-21.9a.b.

Allow a .03’ or 3% side 
yard variance, with the 

resulting setback of 9.8’.

Alternative Standard Record of Action 

Fiscal Year 2008-2009

Fiscal Year 2009-2010
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# Date Location Description of Action Regulation Variance

1 January 6, 2011 93 Abacus Drive Side yard encroachment of .67' for a new single-family 
house based on a survey error. Deer Creek Plat

Allow a .67' side yard 
encroachment with a 

resulting setback of 9.33'.

2 March 17, 2011 72 Sounders Trail Circle
Allow a 1' encroachment for a pool screen enclosure over 
an existing pool, with a resulting rear yard setback of 9' 
for the pool screen enclosure.

Section 2-50.X.c.2

Allow a 1' rear yard 
encroachment with a 

resulting setback of 9' for 
a pool screen enclosure.

3 April 29, 2011 5 Creeksbridge Court Allow a sidewalk to be constructed to the property line as 
part of the Tymber Creek zero lot subdivision. Section 2-50.W

Allow a 5' reduction of the 
sidewalk setback to 0' 

based on the zero lot line 
subdivision.

4 June 23, 2011 10 Brookside Court
Allow a 0.70' encroachment for a pool screen enclosure 
over an existing pool, with a resulting rear yard setback of 
9.3' for the pool screen enclosure.

Section 2-50.X.c.2

Allow a 0.70' rear yard 
encroachment with a 

resulting setback of 9.3' 
for a pool screen 

enclosure.

5 July 13, 2011 2 Reflections Drive A 2.5' encroachment into a 25' rear yard setback for a 
partial hard roof screen in porch addition. Section 2-17.B.1.b

Allow a 2.5' rear yard 
encroachment with a 

resulting setback of 22.5' 
for a partial hard roof 

screen in porch.

6 August 24, 2011 359 Wilmette Circle
Allow a 1' encroachment for a pool screen enclosure over 
an existing pool, with a resulting rear yard setback of 9' 
for the pool screen enclosure.

Section 2-50.X.c.2

Allow a 1' rear yard 
encroachment with a 

resulting setback of 9' for 
a pool screen enclosure.

Fiscal Year 2010-2011
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# Date Location Description of Action Regulation Variance

1 November 7, 2011 219 Fairway Drive
Allow a 1' encroachment for a pool screen enclosure over 
an existing pool, with a resulting rear yard setback of 9' 
for the pool screen enclosure.

Section 2-50.X.c.2

Allow a 1' rear yard 
encroachment with a 

resulting setback of 9' for 
a pool screen enclosure.

2 April 20, 2012 15 N. Laurel Creek Court Constructed new single-family house located 1.1' into the 
required front yard setback of 25'.

Creekside plat 
setback of 25' for 

front yard.

Allow a 1.1' front yard 
encroachment with a 

resulting setback of 23.9' 
for a new single-family 

house.

3 May 17. 2012 216 Ponce DeLeon Drive Proposed construction of a single-family house with a 
0.30' encroachment into the required rear yard setback. Section 2-15.B.9.b

Allow a 0.30' rear yard 
encroachment with a 

resulting setback of 24.70' 
for a single-family house.

4 August 24, 2012 788 A Flamingo Drive Construct a new carport in Ocean Village Villas with a 18' 
side yard setback. Section 2-17.B.9.c

Allow a 2' side yard 
encroachment with a 

resulting setback of 18' for 
a new carport structure.

Fiscal Year 2011-2012
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# Date Location Description of Action Regulation Variance

1 January 16, 2013 6 Black Pine Way
Allow a 1' encroachment for a pool screen enclosure over 
a proposed pool, with a resulting rear yard setback of 9' 
for the pool screen enclosure.

Section 2-50.X.c.2

Waiver of 1' rear yard 
setback (10% of the 

standard) with a resulting 
setback of 9' for a pool 

screen enclosure.

2 January 18, 2013 145 North Nova Road Waiver of two parking spaces associated with a building 
expansion of 150 square feet. Section 3-26

Waiver of 2 parking 
spaces, 17 parking 

spaces exist (10% of the 
standard) .

3 January 25, 2013 272 Putnam Drive Grant a 2.5’ administrative variance and allow a garage 
setback with a setback of 22.5'. Section 2-15.B.9.a

Waiver of 2.5' in the front 
yard for the construction 
of a garage (10% of the 

standard).

4 March 6, 2013 647 Oceanshore Boulevard
Grant a 4” administrative variance on each side to allow 
the addition of brick to the first floor for a new single-
family house.

2-12.B.9.c

Waiver of 4” to each side 
yard setback.  One side 
yard setback will be 7’ 8” 
(a 4% variance) and the 
other side yard will be 
11’8” (a 3% variance).

5 March 6, 2013 68 S Saint Andrews Street Grant a 2.45’ administrative variance for the front yard to 
allow a 7’ garage expansion. 2-13.B.9.a

Waiver of 2.45’ (8% of the 
standard) from the 

required 30’ setback with 
a resulting setback of 
27.55’ for a garage 

expansion.

6 March 6, 2013 736 Riverside Drive
Grant a 12.9’ administrative variance for the waterfront 
yard to allow the construction of a new single-family 
house.

2-12.B11

Waiver of 12.9' (10% of 
the standard) from the 

required 129.73' setback 
with a resulting setback of 

116.83'.

Fiscal Year 2012-2013
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7 April 4, 2013 1415 Oak Forest Drive
Grant a 7' administrative variance to the calculated water 
front yard setback to allow a room addition, the resulting 
setback is 63'.

2-13.B.11

Waiver of 7' (10% of the 
standard) from the 

required 70' setback with 
a resulting setback of 63' 

for a room addition.

Page 4 of 5

# Date Location Description of Action Regulation Variance

8 April 29, 2013 1303 N. Beach Street Grant a 3" administrative varinace to the driveway 
setback of 3', with a resulting setback of 2'9". Section 2-50.V

Waiver of 3" (10% of the 
standard) from the 

required setback of 3' with 
a resulting setback of 

2'9".

9 May 14, 2013 96 Hollow Branch Crossings Grant a 2’ administrative variance to allow the 
construction of a hard roof screen room. Section 2-17.B.9.b.

Waiver of 2' (10% of the 
standard) from the 

required setback of 20' 
with a resulting setback of 

18'.

10 June 6, 2013 13 N. Laurel Creek Court Construction of a new single-family house located 1.7' 
into the required front yard setback of 25'.

Creekside plat 
setback of 25' for 

front yard.

Waiver of 1.7' (6.8% of 
the standard) from the 

front yard setback with a 
resulting setback of 23.3' 
for a new single-family 

house.

11 June 6, 2013 58 Apian Way Construction of new single-family house located 2' into 
the required rear yard setback of 20'.

Tuscany plat 
setback of 20' for 

rear yard.

Waiver of 2' (10% of the 
standard) from the rear 

yard setback with a 
resulting setback of 18' for 

a new single-family 
house.

12 June 19, 2013 136 Banyan Drive Allow a 1' encroachment for a screen room with a 
resulting rear yard setback of 9'. Section 2-50.aa

Waiver of 1' (10% of the 
standard) of the rear yard 
setback with a resulting 
setback of 9' for a room 

screen enclosure.

Fiscal Year 2012-2013 continued
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13 June 27, 2013 163 Hamlet Trace
Construction of a carport in association with other house 
additions located 1.43' into the required front yard 
setback of 25'.

Section 2-11.B.9.a

Waiver of 1.53' (6.1% of 
the standard) of front yard 
setback with a resulting 
setback of 23.47' for a 

carport in association with 
other house additions.

Page 5 of 5
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Date Issued Number Request Yard Required
Setback 

Requested
Setback 
Granted

Variance 
Granted

Book Page

13 77 711 South Atlantic Avenue Approved 07.31.13 08.08.13 07.31.13 10.18.13 13-5733 Under 
Construction Porte cochere Front 30' 10' 20' 20' 6895 1455

Lot Width Lot Width 100' 91' 91' 9'

Lot split Side 20' 9.98' & 17.98' 9.98' & 
17 98'

10.02' & 
2 02'

Addition Rear 20' 0' 0' 20'

Lot split approved 08.19.13, no 
building permit needed for split

03 06 14 N N N 6840 325913 45 7 O i l Ci l A A d 03 06 13 03 21 13

Variance Summary - updated 10.24.2013

Hearing 
Date

Expiration 
Date

CO/CC 
Issued

Date 
Signed

Address
Variance Request

Case Number
Permit 

Board Action

08.09.13

Fiscal Year 2012-2013

07.31.1313 72 141 Cardinal Avenue Approved 07.31.13 6895 1450

Addition Side 20' 5' 5' 15'

13 43 272 Putnam Avenue Approved 03.06.13 03.21.13 03.06.14

02.01.13 (project 
under 

construction 
when varinace 

applied for

13-1229 09.18.13 House 
addition/remodel Waterfront yard 30' 15' 15' 15' 6840 3263

new building Side 20' 10' 10' 10'

Parking Parking 10 spaces 9 spaces 9 spaces 1 space

13 17 1520 West Granada Boulevard Approved 12.05.12 12.05.12 12.05.13 02.13.13 12-4877 04.24.13 Replace gas canopy Front 40' 0' 0' 40' 6793 2418

13 14 305 Thackery Road Approved 12.05.12 12.05.12 12.05.13 12.11.12 13-57 01.24.13 Screen Room Rear 20 9' 9' 11' 6793 2414

12 139 21 Ocean Shore Boulevard Approved 11.07.12 11.14.12 11.28.13 03.11.13 13-1819 10.07.13 Building Front 30' 14.5' 14.5' 15.5' 6787 4162

03.06.14 None None None 6840 325913 45 7 Oriole Circle A Approved 03.06.13 03.21.13

02.06.14 04.26.13 13-2955 08.27.13 6827 36183713 1387 West Granada Boulevard Approved 02.06.13 02.19.13

Building Addition Rear 25' 19.5' 19.5' 5.5'
Screen Room Rear 25' 22.60' 22.60' 2.4'

Porch Overhang Side Corner 20' 12' 12' 8'

12 129 200 John Anderson Drive Approved 09.13.12 09.20.12 09.28.13 07.11.13 13-4376 Under 
Construction Building Addition Waterfront 71,4' 52.61' 52.61' 18.79 6763 3447

12 121 10 Oriole Circle B Approved 08.01.12 08.15.12 08.01.13 10.30.12 13-215 12.28.12 Building Addition Front 25' 8.5' 8.5' 16.5' 6748 3992

Rear 30' 22.75' 22.75' 7.25'
Side 10' 6.2' 6.2' 3.8'

Side landscape 6' 0' 0' 6'
Waterfront (pool) 54.17' 2.9' Denied Denied

D k 5' 2 9' D i d D i d

Fiscal Year 2011-2012

Denied Denied Denied12 79 90 Raintree Lane Denied 05.02.12 05.09.12 Pool and deck 6712 2143

2552Building Addition12 96 121 East Granada Boulevard Approved 06.27.12 07.03.12 6731

Denied

06.27.13 06.27.13 13-4279
No 

construction, 
expires 

12.27.13

Expired Expired Expired 6772 411712 135 394 Idlewood Drive Approved 10.10.12 10.11.12 10.19.13

Deck 5' 2,9' Denied Denied
Rear 10' 1.58' 1.58' 8.42'
Side 7.5' 1.75' 1.75' 5.75'

Accessory dwelling Front 30' 15' 15' 15'

New house Sides min 8' total 
20'

7' north, 7' 
south, 14' 
combined

7' north, 7' 
south, 14' 
combined

5' north, 1' 
south, 6' 

combined

12 58 26 Chippingwood Lane Approved 03.07.12 03.14.12 03.07.13 12.19.12 13-1121 01.11.13 Sun room addition Rear 25' 15.44' 15.44' 9.56' 6693 2331

12 21 739 Alazcar Approved 01.04.12 01.06.12 01.04.13 03.16.12 12-2049 05.02.12 Garage Addition Sides min 8' total 
20'

5.68', 14.63' 
combined

5.68', 14.63' 
combined

2.32', 5.37' 
combined 6670 1156

Demo 13-
196303.07.12 03.14.12

PAGE 1

232612 64

12 77 176 Woodland Avenue

325 South Atlantic Avenue Approved (4-1) 03.07.13 Demo issued 
03.04.13

Demo finaled 
08.21.13 - 

have 6 months 
for inspection

Approved 05.02.12 05.09.12 05.02.13 07.18.12 12-3851 Pool Screen EnclosureNone 6712 2138

6693



Date Issued Number Request Yard Required
Setback 

Requested
Setback 
Granted

Variance 
Granted

Book Page

11 103 831 East Lindenwood Circle Denied (3-2) 09.07.11 09.16.11 NA Denied Denied Denied Playhouse Side 7.5' 3' 7.5' required Denied 6635 444

11 100 198 South Atlantic Avenue Approved 09.07.11 09.16.11 09.07.12 12.15.11 12-823 02.20.12 Addition Side 10' 1.3' 1.3' 8.7' 6635 448

11 94 103 Oceanshore Boulevard Approved 08.08.11 08.08.11 08.08.12 04.03.11 12-1853 12.21.12 Porch Addition Oceanfront Yard 39.70' 32.68' 32.68' 7.02' 6620 3583

11 86 530 South Atlantic Avenue Approved 07.06.11 07.14.11 07.06.12 08.29.11 11-4155 10.12.11 Enclose car wash Rear 20' 5.1' 5.1' 14.9' 6612 2303

11 66 604 South Ridgewood Avenue Approved 05.04.11 05.13.11 05.04.12 08.05.11 11-4336 09.01.11 Garage Addition Side 8' 5.88' 5.88' 2.12' 6594 2080

Variance Request
Case Number Address Board Action

Hearing 
Date

Date 
Signed

Expiration 
Date

Permit 
CO/CC 
Issued

Fiscal Year 2010-2011

11 8 46 Bluebird Lane Approved 01.12.11 01.20.11 01.12.12 03.18.11 11-2263 No final Screen Porch Rear 25' 20' 20' 5' 6559 2682

11 5 301 Oak Drive Approved 01.12.11 01.20.11 01.12.12 02.11.11 11-257 02.09.12 Addition Side Corner 20' 16' 16' 4' 6559 2687

10 146 44 South Halifax Drive Approved 12.01.10 01.20.11 12.01.10 01.02.11 11-1212 01.13.11 Shade Structure Rear - Commercial 20' 15' 5' 15' 6559 2677

Rear -Pool 10' 5' 5' 5'

Side -Pool 7.5' 5' 5' 2.5'

North Side 25' 17' 17' 8'

South Side 25' 20' 20' 5'

10 104 175 B Cardinal Drive Approved 06.02.10 06.11.10 06.02.11 09.15.10 10-4595 03.23.11 Addition Side Yard 20' 8' 8' 12' 6485 3724

10 103 175 A Cardinal Drive Approved 06.02.10 06.11.10 06.02.11 09.15.10 10-4594 03.23.11 Addition Side yard 20' 12.83' 12.83' 7.17' 6485 3720

10.06.10

07.14.10 07.07.11 10.25.10

Fiscal Year 2009-2010

10 140 10.25.10 10.06.11 11.10.11Approved

Dock10-4573 01.04.11

11.18.10 Pool Screen Enclosure

6496 408010 116 232 South Beach Street Approved

10-3972

07.07.10

141 Country Club 6532 361

0 03 5 Ca d a e pp o ed 06 0 0 06 0 06 0 09 5 0 0 59 03 3 dd t o S de ya d 0 83 83 6 85 3 0

10 83 16 Rio Pinar Trail Approved 04.07.10 04.08.10 04.07.11 05.10.10 10-2527 05.11.10 Driveway Driveway 40' 22' 22' 18' 6464 4760

10 75 116 Wildwood Avenue Approved 04.07.10 04.08.10 04.07.11 08.20.10 10-4302 11.30.11 Addition Rear Yard 25' 17.7' 17.7' 7.3' 6464 4756

10 72 494 Riverside Drive Approved 04.07.10 04.08.10 04.07.11 05.11.10 10-1446 12.01.10 Addition Waterfront Yard 47.5' 32.3' 32.3' 15.2' 6464 4752

10 64 559 Sandy Oaks Boulevard Approved 03.02.10 03.03.10 03.02.11 07.20.10 10-3567 09.14.10 Addition Rear Yard 20' 16' 16' 4' 6458 3139

10 59 901 North Beach Street Approved 02.03.10 02.05.10 02.03.11 03.11.10 10-1111 09.12.11 Rear yard addition Waterfront Yard 118' 81' 81' 37' 6445 2286

10 53 469 Druid Circle Approved 02.03.10 02.05.10 02.03.11 03.24.10 10-1818 04.19.10 Screen room (hard 
roof) Rear 25' 17' 17' 8' 6445 2277

Sign square footage 
(S.F.) 28 S.F. 32 S.F. 32 S.F. 32 S.F.

Setback 5' 1' 1' 1'
10 Gaff's Sign (663 South Nova Road) 10-2521 06.10.1001.12.10Approved 01.06.10 6438 1687Re-establish non-

f i i05.04.1043 01.06.11
Reader Board color white yellow yellow yellow

% of reader board 50% over 50% over 50% 50%

10 28 5 S YONGE ST - TEXACO Approved 01.06.10 01.12.10 NA Landscape buffer 20'% 1' to 10' 1' to 10' 10' to 19' 6438 1681
9 28000004 63 Carriage Creek

9 28000003 36 Twelve Oaks Trail Approved 10.07.09 10.15.09 10.07.09 Expired Expired Expired Rear yard Addition Waterfront rear yard 62.5' 25.98' 30.99' 31.51 6410 1906

10 Gaff s Sign (663 South Nova Road)

Taking occurred 

PAGE 2

10-2521 06.10.1001.12.10Approved 01.06.10 6438 1687

No variance required

conforming sign05.04.1043 01.06.11



Date Issued Number Request Yard Required
Setback 

Requested
Setback 
Granted

Variance 
Granted

Book Page

Front Yard addition Front 20' 5.62' 5.62' 14.38'
North Side Yard Side 7.5' 0.59' 0.59' 6.91'

Rear yard addition Rear 20' 10.29' 10.29' 9.71'
South Side Yard Side 7.5' 1.32' Denied Denied

9 28000001 587 North Beach Street

8 28000012 485 South Atlantic Avenue Approved 03.11.09 03.13.09 Completed 04.23.09 9-1165 08.25.09 Canopy Encroachment Front 30' 8' 8' 22' 6333 4821

8 28000011 75 Melrose Avenue Denied 11.05.08 11.19.08 Denied NA NA NA Detached Garage Rear 20' 10' Denied Denied 6298 4642

Case Number Address Board Action
Hearing 
Date

Date 
Signed

Expiration 
Date

Permit 
CO/CC 
Issued

Variance Request

10-324406.03.09 06.23.0928000002

l  

06.29.11 63685 Creeksbridge Court 18729 06.03.10

Fiscal Year 2008-2009

No variance required

06.03.10

Approved (3 
requests), 
Denied (1 
request)

8 28000010 139 South Atlantic Avenue Approved 09.03.08 09.10.08 Expired 10.10.08 08-4452 Expired Building Addition Side 8' 6.08' 6.08' 1.92' 6277 4337
8 28000009 2001 North Beach Street Denied 08.06.08 08.22.08 Denied NA NA NA Building Addition Side 8' 7.56' 7.56' Denied 6270 3176
8 28000008 16 Reflection Village Approved 08.06.08 08.22.08 NA 08.18.08 8-4393 08.27.08 Generator Placement Side 7.5' 5.0' 5.0' 2.5' 6270 3179

Side Corner 20' 17' 17' 3'

Rear (pool screen) 5' 0' 0' 5'

8 28000006 171 Rosewood Avenue Approved 06.04.08 06.09.08 NA 07.22.08 8-2264 07.23.08 Carport Side Street Corner 20 15.65' 15.65' 4.35'

8 28000005 25 Pine Valley Circle Approved 05.07.08 05.07.08 NA 11.14.08 9-580 09.08.09 Building Addition Rear 25' 15.25' 15.25' 9.75' 6231 4257
8 28000003 41 Herringbone Way
8 28000002 1245 West Granada Boulevard Approved 05.07.08 05.07.08 Building addition Side 20' 14' 14' 6' 6231 4261

Front 20' 10.93' 10.93' 9.07'

Rear 20' 14.90' 14.90' 5.10'

8 28000007 2 Springwood Trail Approved

Fiscal Year 2007-2008

06.04.08 NA 05.06.09 Pool Screen Enclosure06.10.08 02.04.09 8-4360

Building Addition04.23.09

Withdrawn
Expired

6219 23898 28000001 8-434010.03.08Approved 04.09.08 NA11 Raintree Court 04.02.08

Side 7.5' 0.55' 0' - 34' from 
property line

7 1224 229 Ann Rustin Drive Denied 02.06.08 02.14.08 Denied 07.25.08 7-3834 07.28.08 After the fact - rear Rear 25' 5' Denied Denied 6195 2175

7 1219 6 Old Canyon Way Approved 12.05.07 12.12.07 NA 02.11.08 8-1404 07.14.08 Rear lanai Rear 20' 12' 12' 8' 6171 1581

7 1218 5 Prairieview Lane Approved 12.05.07 12.12.07 NA 02.27.08 8-1810 04.25.08 Pool Screen Enclosure Rear 10' 3' 3' 7' 6171 1585

7 1213 6 Saddlers Run Approved 11.07.07 11.20.07 NA 06.19.08 8-1508 01.06.09 Rear addition Rear 20' 14.17' 14.17' 5.83' 6162 2061
7 1210 107 Driftwood Avenue Approved 11.07.07 11.20.07 NA 12.07.07 8-642 06.04.08 Garage Addition Front 30' 28.3' 28.3' 1.7' 6162 2065
7 1203 154 Warwick Avenue Approved 10.03.07 10.08.07 NA 04.23.08 08-2432 06.04.10 Two-story Addition Side 8' 4.06' 4.06' 3.94' 6167 1591

Front 30' 15' 15' 15'
Side 8' 4.8' 4.8' 3.2'

7 1187 24 Queen Ann Court Approved 09 05 07 09 13 07 Expired 09 08 08 8 4322
No 

Inspections Pool Enclosure Pool screen 10' 5' 5' 5' 6127 777

7 1188 335 S. Atlantic Avenue Approved 09.05.07 NA 772Detached Garage & 
Accessory Apt.02.15.0809.13.07 6127

Fiscal Year 2006-2007
09.25.088-1379

7 1187 24 Queen Ann Court Approved 09.05.07 09.13.07 Expired 09.08.08 8-4322 Inspections 
- Expired

Pool Enclosure Pool screen 
enclosure 10' 5' 5' 5' 6127 777

7 1182 116 Hilldale Avenue Approved 08.01.07 08.07.07 Expired 11.13.07 8-388
No 

Inspections 
- Expired

Porch addition Front 30' 22' 22' 8' 6111 4480

7 1179 93 Warwick Avenue Denied 08.01.07 08.07.07 Denied 08.31.07 7-4317 Demo Addition- After the fact Rear 25' 8' Denied Denied 6111 4484

7 1173 749 B Flamingo Drive Approved 07.11.07 07.18.07 NA 08.07.07 7-2806 09.25.07 Screen Room Rear 25' 15' 15' 10' 6098 4223

Setback 25' 10' 10' 15'

Dock Width 8.6' 19' wide 19' wide 10.4' width

PAGE 3

7 1151 44 Briggs Drive Approved 04.11.07 04.23.07 Constructed 05.29.07 6050 69007.24.07 Dock6-5192



Date Issued Number Request Yard Required
Setback 

Requested
Setback 
Granted

Variance 
Granted

Book Page

7 1145 907 N. Halifax Drive Approved 02.07.07 02.20.07 Constructed 03.20.07 7-2003 07.25.07 In ground pool Front 30' 10' 10' 20' 6014 1220

7 186 227 Putnam Avenue Approved 02.07.07 02.20.07 Constructed 06.29.07 7-3422 05.08.08 Garage Front 25' 18.46' 18.46' 6.54' 6014 1216

7 185 75 Wye Drive Approved 01.07.07 01.31.07 Constructed 03.06.07 7-1651 07.31.07 Addition Rear 25' 19' 19' 6' 6004 3693

7 173 559 Cameo Drive Denied 02.07.07 02.20.07 Denied NA NA NA Addition Rear 20' 5' Denied Denied
6 165 403 Idlewood Drive Approved 11.01.06 11.01.06 Constructed 03.12.07 6-3772 03.03.08 New house Front 30' 24' 24' 6' 5959 2474
6 163 750 West Granada Blvd. Denied 11.01.06 11.01.06 Denied NA NA NA Addition Side 20' 10' Denied Denied 5959 2461

CO/CC 
Issued

Variance Request
Address Board Action

Hearing 
Date

Date 
Signed

Expiration 
Date

Permit 

Fiscal Year 2006-2007 (continued)

Case Number

6 162 171 Country Club Drive Approved 11.01.06 11.01.06 Constructed 05.25.07 7-2811 03.13.08 Garage Front 30' 20'8" 20'8" 9'4" 5959 2469
Rear 25 16' 16' 9'
Side 20' 17' 17' 3'

6 160 116 Fairview Avenue Approved 11.01.06 11.01.06 Constructed 04.03.07 7-1316 08.24.07 New House Rear 25' 16' 16' 9' 5959 2466

Fiscal Year 2012-2013 9 9 0 1 6 2 100%

5959 2463AdditionExpired161 153 Arroyo Parkway6

Summary

NoneNoneExpired11.01.06

Total Cases Denied Expired CompletedApproved

11.01.06Approved

Approval %Open

Fiscal Year 2009-2010 0
Fiscal Year 2008-2009

14
3

11
2 1 0 2

Fiscal Year 2007-2008 14

7

0
02

1

Fiscal Year 2006-2007 15 12
12

14
6Fiscal Year 2010-2011

Fiscal Year 2011-2012 7

3 9 03

1

1

1 13 0
0 5

18 3 4

80%

88%
86%
100%
67%
86%

0
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